#### SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. PROJECT NO. URB-6552(1) CONTROL NO. 61554 6<sup>Th</sup> ST, GRANT-TAFT, LEXINGTON

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between City of Lexington, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as the Local Public Agency or "LPA," and Olsson Associates, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant."

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the LPA entered into Engineering Agreement BK1272 executed by the Consultant on May 7, 2012 and executed by the LPA on May 8, 2012, hereinafter referred to as the "Original Agreement", providing for engineering services for Project No. URB-6552(1), and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that work not contemplated in the Original Agreement, Supplemental No.1 be added under this agreement, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the Consultant's compensation by this supplemental agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the project, and

a part of this agreement, and	
day of, 2014, attached and identified as EX	(HIBIT "A" and made
designation of Project No. URB-6552(1), as evidenced by the Resolution of t	he LPA dated the
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the LPA that the project be constructed	under the

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Consultant and LPA agree as follows:

SECTION 1. A Written Notice-to-Proceed was issued to the Consultant on November 14, 2013 to perform the additional work through Consultant Work Order 1. Any additional work or services performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement.

SECTION 2. The Consultant will perform the additional work stipulated in Consultant Work Order 1, which is attached as Exhibit "B" and hereby made a part of this supplemental agreement.

SECTION 3. For the work required, Section 9 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from \$18,908.28 to \$19,706.35, an increase of \$798.07.

Actual costs are increased from \$148,578.19 to \$154,820.83, an increase of \$6,242.64. The total agreement amount is increased from \$167,486.47 to \$174,527.18, an increase of \$7,040.71 which the Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA.

SECTION 4. The Consultant will be paid the additional fee on the same terms stipulated in the

Original Agreement and, except as specifically amended by this supplemental agreement, all

terms and conditions of the Original Agreement on Project No. URB-6552(1), executed by the Consultant on May 7, 2012 and executed by the LPA on May 8, 2012 shall remain in full force and effect.

proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated. After being duly sworn on oath, I do hereby acknowledge the foregoing certification and state that I am authorized to sign this agreement for the firm, EXECUTED by the Consultant this day of OLSSON ASSOCIATES, TNC. Randall J. Kaster, P.E. Principal STATE OF NEBRASKA )ss. LANCASTER COUNTY Subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska KARLENE J CURRIER My Comm. Exp. May 1, 2016 EXECUTED by the LPA this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014. CITY OF LEXINGTON John Fagot Mayor Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_ Clerk STATE OF NEBRASKA **DEPARTMENT OF ROADS** Form of Agreement Approved for Federal Funding Eligibility:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their

Date

#### **Consultant Work Order**

(Local Projects)

	,	, ,		
Project No.			Control No.	-
URB-6552(1) Consultant: (Name and Representative)		-	615	554
Olsson Associates		Agreement No.:	Work Order No.	
PA (Name and Representative)		BK1272		1
City of Lexington			Constr. Change Orde	r No (If applicable
All parties agree the following describer project. All parties concur and hereby contract, scope of services, deliverables between the parties are still in effect. It is of a future supplement to the agreement	give notice to page s, schedule, and ea is understood by a	roceed based on the stimated total fee. All o	following: justification for terms of existing the control of the	ition to modifi
ustification to modify agreement: (Include scope of se See Attachment		d schedule)		
Work Title	***			
Work Fide		A. Total Direct Labor 0	ummary of Fee	2,227.72
		B. Overhead (Factor *		3,864.4
Additional Public Meeting & Cat Ex Reviews	S	C. A + B	=	
				6,092.1
*Ourshand Faster	470 470/	D. Profit/Fee (Factor **		798.0
*Overhead Factor:	173.47%	E. Direct Non-Labor C		150.50
**Profit/Fee Factor:	13.10%	F. Subconsultant Servi		0.0
otal Fee Notes:		TOTAL FEE: C + D +		\$7,040.7
		☐ ESTIMATED TO	TAL FEE:	
			EE:	\$7,040.7
Nork Order Authorization – Ma Consultant:  TEFE R. PALIK Name PA:	y be granted by Signature	oy email and attac	Notice will E	ce to Proceed be granted by email by:
Dennis Burnside Hen Namo PD PC (for Preliminary Engineering) and	Signature  d State Rep. (for C	e 1'/s / Da	13 P ote Eng	PD PC for reliminary gineering & CD PC for
Elen Stationsmeter Man	Signature	//- S Da	2-/3 Er	onstruction agineering.
HWA: ARR NOOR APPRILL	Mrs.	. 112	William Control of the Control of th	o Proceed Date:
Name	Signature		10	14-13
stribution: Consultant, LPA – RC, State Rep., R Form 250, February 2012	FHWA, LPD PC. NO	OOR Agreements Engineer, I	Highway Funds Manager,	CD PC

DR Form 250, February 2012

URB-6552(1) CN 61554

Jackson, 6<sup>th</sup> & 13<sup>th</sup> Street Lexington, NE

#### CWO #1 - Scope of Work

The City of Lexington held a public meeting in December of 2012. The civil rights review of this project confirmed the public outreach met the criteria for LEP or EJ based on information available at the time of the meeting. At that time, an additional meeting was not required. When the new Census Data was released in February of 2013, another LEP group was identified in the City of Lexington. The Cat Ex document for this project was submitted in August 2013, after the new Census was released. FHWA reviewed the Cat Ex document (August 6, 2013) and identified the addition LEP population in Lexington and determined the city had not reached out to them at their public meeting. To satisfy EJ for this project an additional public meeting to reach out to that LEP group will be required.

Additional public meeting will include newspaper legal notices; newspaper advertisements; project informational sheets for direct mailings, public flyers and public meeting handouts; design mosaic maps; public meeting sign-in form; public meeting comment forms; public meeting event; addressing public comments and public involvement event report.

This work order includes hours for Olsson to complete the tasks outlined above. City of Lexington will draft newspaper legal notices, newspaper advertisement, public meeting sign-in form and public meeting comment forms. Olsson will review these documents. Olsson will create project informational sheet, design mosaic maps and attend public meeting. Olsson associates will address public comments and create the public involvement event report. City of Lexington will be responsible for translating documents into Spanish.

Original scope included one set of Cat Ex review comments. This work order includes hours for two additional sets of Cat Ex review comments that are anticipated to complete the project.

Project Name:	6th Street, Jac	kson St	reet and 13th	Str	eet										
Project Number:									•						
Control Number:	61554								•						
Location (City, County):	Lexington, Dawson Co	unty	***						•			- 11	PA:		
Consultant Project Manager:			***************************************		-				•				• • •		
Phone/Estail:	patik (Rolssonassocia)	95.QQT							•		City	of L	exir	gton	
LPA Responsible Charge:	Donnis Burnside								•						•
Phone/Email:	dhumside@cayotles o	OFF							•						
NDOR Project Coordinator:	Glen Steffensmoler								•						
Phone/Email:	pien steffensmerer@n	ębraska gov							•						
	October 10, 2013								•						
				_	-										
TASKS				┢╼╾	ecuni	EMV	PE	905000	CEL C	ASSI	SDES	NS**		<del></del>	
For Engineering Services:				, FA	parties .	244	ACAV	DENG	CHU	IACH	4 phea	TEGR	- HKV	ADM	Total
1. Categorical Exclusion Docume	nt and Resource Review	<u></u>													
1.1 Additional Cat Ex Reve				·	4	16			_		_		-	т—	
2. Topographic Survey								<u> </u>		<u></u>			Щ.,	·	Ь.
											,	T			
3. Prelminary Engineering															
4. Geotechnical Analysis	<del></del>						<u> </u>								
4. George Property	<del></del>														
5. Public Involvement					1			L	L		li		<u> </u>		
5.1 Added Public Meeting	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<del>,                                    </del>										
8. Project Management and QC				Щ.				12	20		1 4	L			
			*********				·								
7. Progress Meetings														لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
Total Hours Total Days (8 hrs)					4	16		18	20		4				
rocal Days (5 I25)					0.5	20		2.0	2.5		0.5				
CLASSIFICATIONS*  PR = Principal  SPMV = Secont Forume	nmental Scientist	SENG +	Senior Engineer Engineer					TECH		Techn					
		ENG *	CINCOL .					SRVY	*	Roger	ered Su	CVBT/CV			

<sup>&</sup>quot;For User-Defined Classifications, you will need to add the Classifications Legend located above. To enter a new classification, replace "UD1" with its abbreviation (as. GRA) and replace "User-Defined 1" with the corresponding title (as Graphic Artst). Once the user-definitions are odded, they will add-populate the Estimate of Hours table, as well as

Project Name:	6th Street, Jackson Street and 13th Street	
Project Number:	URB-6552(1)	
Control Number:		
Location (City, County):	Lexington, Dawson County	LPA:
Consultant Project Manager:		LFA.
	patk@elssonassociates.com	City of Lexington
LPA Responsible Charge:	Dennis Burnside	Only of Lexington
Phone/Email:	dburnside@cityoflex.com	
NDOR Project Coordinator:		
Phone/Email:	gion stellensmeien@nebreske.gov	
Date:	October 10, 2013	

Lebor C	osts:			
Code	Classification Title	- Hours	Actual Rate*.	Amount
PR	Principal			
SENV	Senior Environmental Scientist		\$59.94	
ENV	Environmental Scientist		\$51.60	\$206.40
AENV		16	\$36.67	\$586.72
CENC	Assistant Environmental Scientist		\$18.51	
SENG	Senior Engineer	16	\$45.29	\$724.64
ENG	Engineer	20	\$30.69	
AENG	Assistant Engineer		\$22.98	\$813.80
SDES	Senior Designer/Technician			
TECH	Technician		\$24.04	\$98.18
SRVY	Registered Surveryor		\$19.65	• .
ADM	Administration		\$24.39	
TOTALE	Name of the second		\$20.75	
		60		\$2,227.72

		Overhead Rate** 173 47%	_	Fixed Fee**:	13.10%		
CLASSIFICA	ATION	<b>s</b>					
PR	•	Principal	SENG	= Senior Engineer	TECH	_	Technican
SENV	=	Senior Environmental Scientist	ENG	= Engineer	SRVY	*	
ENV	=	Environmental Scientist	AENG	= Assistant Engin			Registered Surveryor
ADM	-	Administrativa		- Massagin Einka	eer ADM	=	Administration

<sup>\*</sup> For determining labor rates you may use the Modian rates provided below or the actual rates provided during the scoping/negotiations meeting from the Consultant. The Median rate is an average of rates for each personnel classification provided by NDOR. The value selected must be placed in the Actual Rate column for each classification title to estimate the propect cost.

<sup>\*\*</sup> If no Overhood Rate or Fixed Fee is provided please contact NDOR

Classification Title	Rate						
***************************************	Low	Median	High				
Principal	\$48.31	\$64,90	\$91.52				
Senior Environmental Scientist	\$25.84	\$48.67	\$68,95				
Environmental Scientist	\$20.97	\$32.40	\$48.00				
Senior Engineer	\$36.05	\$53.41	\$60.41				
Engineer	\$24.77	\$37.36	\$47.16				
Senior Designer/Technician	\$34,50	\$38.03	\$39.23				
Designer/Technician	\$14.00	\$25.00	\$30.69				
Administrative	\$15.75	\$23.94	\$42.29				

/ - / - / - / - / - / - / - / - /	THE CHIEF CHERSON CHEEK AND 13th Sheet			
Project Number:	URB-6552(1)		•	
Control Number:			2	
Location (City, County):	Lexington, Dawson County			LPA:
Consultant Project Manager:	Jeff Patik		•	<del>-</del>
Phone/Email:	malik@olssonassociates.com		City o	f Lexington
LPA Responsible Charge:	Dennis Burnside			
Phone/Emzil:	dbumssde@cityeflex.com		•	
NDOR Project Coordinator:	Gien Steffersmeier		•	
Phone/Email:	glen.staffensmeier@nebreske.gov		•	
	October 10, 2013		•	
		<del></del>	•	
6.				
Subconsultante:		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
		<u> </u>	Subtotal	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Suptotal	
Printing and Reproduction:		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
Scroll Plots for Public Meeting Color copies		3	\$20.00	\$60.00
Black & White copies		50	\$0.20	\$10.00
		50	\$0.08	\$4.00
		00 color copie	s (2 \$0.20/sheet	\$74.00
Mileage/Travel:				<u> </u>
Mileage raves:		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
		150	\$0.51 Septotal	\$76.50
			Semenal	\$78.50
Lodging/Mesis:		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
		<u>.                                    </u>		
L			Sobtotal	
Other Miscellaneous Costs:		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
				- CHANGE
			Subtotal	
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES				445
				\$150.50

LPA Responsible Charge: D PhonefEmail: d NDOR Project Coordinator: G PhonefEmail: g	654 kington, Dawson County T Pelik New Standard County T Pelik New Standard County This Burnarde Limaido@ctycilex.com		•	PA:
Location (City, County): L Committent Project Manager: J PhonetEmail: g LPA Responsible Charge: D PhonetEmail: g NDOR Project Coordinator: G PhonetEmail: g	rington, Dawson County T Palik Na@olssonassocatos.com nrus Bumaide umaido@cayettex.com		•	PA:
Comultant Project Manager:	T Pelik Nic@olssanassocialas.com nnis Bumpide umsido@cayellas.com		•	PA:
Phone/Email: g LPA Responsible Charge: D Phone/Email: d NDOR Project Coordinator: G Phone/Email: g	lic@olssonassociatos.com nrus Burnaide urnsido@cdyoflex.com		•	
Phone/Email: g LPA Responsible Charge: D Phone/Email: d NDOR Project Coordinator: G Phone/Email: g	lic@olssonassociatos.com nrus Burnaide urnsido@cdyoflex.com		City of I	
Phone/Email: d NDOR Project Coordinator: G Phone/Email: g	ımsidə@cityoflex.com			exington
NDOR Project Coordinator: G PhonofEmail: g				
NDOR Project Coordinator: G PhonofEmail: g			•	
	n Stenansmoier		•	
	n.steffensmeier@nebrasics.gov		•	
Date: C	lober 10, 2013		•	
-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
Labor Costs:				γ
Personnel Classification		Hours	Rate	Amount
Principal			\$59.94	<del> </del>
Senior Environmental Scientist		-4	\$51.60	\$206.40
Environmental Scientist		16	\$36.67	\$586.72
Assistant Environmental Scientist			\$18.51	-
Senior Engineer		16	\$45,29	\$724.84
Engineer		20	\$30.69	\$613.80
Assistant Engineer			\$22.98	1
Senior Designer/Technician		4	\$24.04	\$96.16
Technician			\$19.65	1
Registered Surveryor			\$24.39	
Administration			\$20.75	
TOTAL		60		\$2,227.72
Direct Expenses:				Amount
Subconsultants				PANOCIN
Printing and Reproduction Costs				\$74,00
Mileage/Travel		<del></del>	<del></del>	\$76.50
Lodging/ Meals				3,000
Other Miscellaneous Costs				
TOTAL				\$150,50
Total Project Costs:				
From Fridgett Goods:	<del></del>			Amount
Depart I whee Cours				\$2,227.72
Direct Labor Costs				
Overhead @ 173.47%				
Overhead @ 173.47% Total Labor Costs				\$8,092.15
Overhead @ 173.47% Total Lebor Costs Fixed Fee @ 13.10%				\$8,092.15 \$798.07
Overhead @ 173.47% Total Labor Costs				\$3,864.43 \$8,092.15 \$798.07 \$150.50

Project Name:	6th Street, Jackson Street and 13th Street	
	URB-6552(1)	
Control Number:	61554	
Location (City, County):	Lexington, Dawson County	LPA:
Consultant Project Manager:		LI A.
Phone/Email:	palit@olssonassociates com	City of Lexington
LPA Responsible Charge:	Dennis Burnside	STOP OF EGATINGOT
Phone/Email:	dburnsida@cityoflex.com	
NDOR Project Coordinator:	Glen Stoffensmeier	
Phono/Email:	gion_steffensmeier@nebraska.gov	
Date:	October 10, 2013	

Tasks	Total Hours	Direct Labor Cost	Overhead 173,47%	Fixed Fee 13,10%	Total Project Cost
or Engineering Services:					Tropost Code
Categorical Exclusion Document and Resource Reviews	T	\$974.28	\$1,690.08	\$349.03	\$3,013.39
2. Topographic Survey					
. Preliminary Engineering					
. Geotechnical Analysis					
I. Public Involvement		\$1,253.44	\$2,174.34	\$449.04	\$3,676.82
Project Management and QC					
. Progress Meetings					
Mirect Expenses					\$150.50
OTAL .		\$2,227.72	\$3,884.42	\$798.07	\$7,040.71